
Council Meeting
Agenda

19 October 2015



SUMMONS
To All Members of the Council

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the District Council to be held in 
the Council Chamber, Appletree Court, Lyndhurst on Monday, 19 October 2015, 
at 6.30 pm

Dave Yates
Chief Executive

Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA
www.newforest.gov.uk

This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format

AGENDA
Apologies

1.  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2015 as a correct 
record.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified.

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting.

3.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

4.  LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 



5.  REPORTS OF COMMITTEES AND CABINET (Pages 5 - 26)

Audit Committee 25 September 2015 (Pages 5 – 7)

General Purposes & Licensing Committee 11 September 2015 (Pages 9 – 24)

Cabinet 7 October 2015 (Pages 25 – 26)

6.  QUESTIONS 

Under Standing Order 22. 

7.  QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS UNDER STANDING ORDER 22A 

To ask questions of Portfolio Holders. Questions received will be tabled at the 
meeting. (Members are reminded that questions must be submitted to the Chief 
Executive or to the Head of Legal and Democratic Services by no later than noon 
on Friday 16 October 2015.)

8.  MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES AND PANELS 

To consider any changes to the membership of Committees or Panels that might be 
proposed by the political groups.

9.  ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 



This page is intentionally left blank



1

7 SEPTEMBER 2015

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the New Forest District Council held in the Council 
Chamber, Appletree Court, Lyndhurst on Monday, 7 September 2015

* Cllr Mrs A J Hoare (Chairman)
* Cllr G C Beck (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: Councillors:

* A R Alvey
* Mrs D E Andrews
 W G Andrews
* P J Armstrong
* Mrs S V Beeton
 Ms R Bellows
* Mrs S M Bennison
 J E Binns
* G R Blunden
* D A Britton
* Mrs D M Brooks
* Mrs F Carpenter
* Mrs L D Cerasoli
* S J Clarke
* Mrs J L Cleary
 I C Coombes
 Ms K V Crisell
* S P Davies
* A H G Davis
* W H Dow
* Ms L C Ford
* R L Frampton
* A T Glass
* L E Harris
* M R Harris
* D Harrison
* J D Heron
* E J Heron
* Mrs M D Holding

* Mrs P Jackman
* M J Kendal
* Mrs E L Lane
* Mrs P J Lovelace
* B D Lucas
* Mrs A E McEvoy
* A D O'Sullivan
* J M Olliff-Cooper
* N S Penman
* A K Penson
* D M S Poole
* L R Puttock
* B Rickman
* W S Rippon-Swaine
* Mrs A M Rostand
* D J Russell
* Miss A Sevier
* M A Steele
 M H Thierry
* Mrs B J Thorne
* D B Tipp
* D N Tungate
* A S Wade
* R A Wappet
* J G Ward
* Mrs C V Ward
 M L White
* C A Wise
* Mrs P A Wyeth

*Present

Officers Attending:

D Yates, R Jackson, J Mascall, Miss G O’Rourke and Ms M Stephens.

Apologies:

were received from Cllrs W. G. Andrews, Ms Bellows, Binns, Coombes, Ms Crissell 
and White. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Council 7 SEPTEMBER 2015

2

22  MINUTES 

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2015 be signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record. 

23  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllrs Frampton, Harrison, E J Heron, Mrs Jackman, Rickman and Mrs Wyeth 
disclosed non-pecuniary interests in respect of minute No 26, Item 2 of the Report 
of the Cabinet dated 2 September 2015. 

24  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman had attended a variety of events since the last Council meeting and 
these had been reported in the latest Information Bulletin. 

New Forest Show 2015
The Chairman congratulated and thanked officers for their enthusiasm and 
commitment in successfully promoting the Council’s Health and Leisure Centres at 
this year’s show. The Council’s stand had been another excellent example of the 
work of the Council’s leisure staff and the amazing variety of services the Council’s 
Leisure Centres had to offer. 

New Forest Art Society 
That Chairman had had the privilege to attend a preview for the New Forest Art 
Society’s exhibition at Lyndhurst Community Centre on 8 August.  The standard of 
the works had been excellent, showing there to be a lot of artistic talent in the New 
Forest. 
 
Merchant Navy Day
On Thursday 3 September, the Chairman had been pleased to raise the Merchant 
Navy Day flag at Appletree Court, Lyndhurst. The Chairman had been 
accompanied by the Vice-Chairman, Cllr Beck, the Leader of the Council, Cllr 
Rickman and the Chief Executive. Cllr Ms Ford and Cllr Johnston from Hythe & 
Dibden Parish Council had also been present.

Civic Day 
The Chairman would be holding her civic day on Tuesday, 6 October, when other 
civic heads from Hampshire, Dorset and the Isle of Wight would be shown the 
attractions of the New Forest District.  The theme of the day would be Culture, 
Sport and Education.  Guests would be taken to St Barbes Museum in Lymington, 
Brockenhurst College and Southampton Football Club’s new Marcus Liebherr 
training ground in Marchwood.  

Village of the Year Award 2015 
The Chairman announced that Sway village were finalists in the 2015 Village of the 
Year competition. Judging had already taken place, with Hampshire Association of 
Local Councils making the final decision. The winners would not be known or 
formally announced until the award ceremony on 7 October. The Chairman wished 
Sway village luck in the competition. 

Page 2



Council 7 SEPTEMBER 2015

3

Lord Montagu of Beaulieu
The Chairman referred with sadness of the sudden death of Lord Montagu. Lord 
Montagu’s work with the Historic Monuments Commission and the National Motor 
Museum in Beaulieu had been outstanding. He was a much loved figure within the 
New Forest who would be missed. 

25  LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Leader of the Council spoke about the Council’s response to the plight of 
refugees.

He explained that the Council was closely following discussions between the Local 
Government Association and Central Government on the terrible humanitarian 
crisis that was occurring.  The Council would play its part in any nationally agreed 
and co-ordinated response. The Council was still awaiting details on how Councils 
could best be involved.  Members would be updated when more was known about 
the Government’s plans for an effective scheme of support.

26  REPORTS OF CABINET 

Cllrs Frampton, Harrison, E J Heron, Mrs Jackman, Rickman and Mrs Wyeth 
disclosed non-pecuniary interests in Item 2 of the Report of the Cabinet dated 2 
September 2015 as members of the New Forest National Park Authority, the other 
party to the Service Level Agreements. Each concluded that there were no grounds 
under common law to prevent them from remaining in the meeting to speak and to 
vote.

The Leader of the Council, as Chairman of the Cabinet, presented the reports of the 
meetings held on 5 August and 2 September 2015.

On the motion that the reports be received and the recommendations adopted:

Item 1 – (2 September 2015) – Hampshire & Isle of Wight Devolution Proposal
Cllr Harrison commented on the prospectus that had been prepared for submission 
to Ministers to support the bid for devolved powers for Hampshire and the Isle of 
Wight. He said that whilst additional powers would be of benefit to local 
communities, balancing the needs and demands of both the urban and rural areas 
would pose a challenge. He felt that any move toward a ‘super’ mayor should be 
discouraged. 

Cllr E Heron, in welcoming the views of Cllr Harrison, said that as the issue was still 
at the earliest stages of the process, it was difficult to form a definitive picture of the 
impact the proposals would have on the area. Detailed discussion, including the 
need for a ‘super mayor’, would take place once any Government offer was known. 

RESOLVED: 

That the reports be received and the recommendations be adopted.

Page 3



Council 7 SEPTEMBER 2015

4

27  APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE (HEAD OF THE COUNCIL'S PAID 
SERVICE) 

RESOLVED:

That Robert Jackson, the Council’s Executive Director (Section 151 Officer), be 
appointed as the Council’s Chief Executive and Head of the Council’s Paid Service 
with effect from 24 October 2015. 

28  QUESTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER 22 

There were none. 

29  QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS UNDER STANDING ORDER 22A 

There were none. 

30  DELEGATION OF POWERS TO OFFICERS - SMOKE FREE LEGISLATION 

RESOLVED: 

That the change in the delegation of powers to officers as set out on the agenda 
summons be agreed. 

31  CHANGE OF MEETING DATES 2016/17 

RESOLVED: 

That the meetings of the Council scheduled for 5 September and 5 December 2016 
be moved to 12 September and 12 December 2016. 

32  MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES AND PANELS 

No changes to committees or panels were proposed by the political groups.

Chairman

Page 4



REPORT OF AUDIT COMMITTEE

(Meeting held on 25 September 2015)

1. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR MONITORING REPORT 2015/16 – 
CHANGES TO THE 2015/16 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
(MINUTE NO. 30 – 25 SEPTEMBER 2015)

The Committee has received a mid-year monitoring report on the performance of the 
treasury management function.  The report detailed the economic background, the 
borrowing strategy, investment activity, as well as compliance with prudential and 
treasury management indicators.

At the same time, the Committee considered recommended changes to the current 
Strategy.

Over the 18 months that Hampshire County Council has managed NFDC’s Treasury 
function, the Council’s investment balances have risen significantly from £46m to 
over £75m at its highest point this financial year. Current forecasts show that 
investment balances could peak at £89m, higher than predicted when the current 
Treasury Management Strategy was approved. The diversification of those balances 
has been managed between initially eight counter
[...]
e core balances, up to a further £4m should be in long-term 
pooled funds, including pooled equity funds.  These are also considered to be capital 
investments.

RECOMMENDATION:

(a) That the changes to the 2015/16 Treasury Management Strategy as set 
out above be approved; and

(b) That the proposal to add up to a further £4 million of long term pooled 
investments to New Forest District Council’s investment portfolio be 
noted.

Cllr A D O’Sullivan
Chairman

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 REPORT OF GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
(Meeting held on 11 September 2015) 

1. LICENSING ACT 2003 – REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF POLICY (MINUTE NO. 20) 

The Licensing Act 2003 requires Licensing Authorities to produce a five-year 
Statement of Principles (Licensing Policy). The current policy expires on 6 January 
2016. A new statement must therefore be published by 7 January 2016. 

In compliance with the Licensing Act 2003, the draft policy document was circulated 
for consultation to interested parties; comments received during this period, which 
included views from Cllr Wise, Ringwood Town Council and the Police, were 
considered. The Committee was pleased to note that the Police wished to maintain 
and build on existing partnership working arrangements in regulating and enforcing 
existing and new legislation in a fair and proportionate manner. 

The draft policy now before the Council for approval reflects the fact that new 
legislation provides that some aspects of regulated entertainment are no longer 
licensable activities.

The Committee considered the report of the Sky Lanterns Task & Finish Group, 
established following a notice of motion put to the Council by Cllr Mrs Bennison in 
February 2015. The Group’s conclusions included a recommendation to the 
Committee that the statement of Licensing Policy includes a clear statement that the 
Licensing Authority does not support the release of sky lanterns from licensed 
premises. This has be
[...]
Magistrates All cases
Court  has determined 
the licence on appeal

Page 23



Licensing Act 2003 – Statement of Policy

LA2003 Policy V4 Page 14

APPENDIX B

Other Policies, Objectives and Guidance

There are a number of other policies, strategies, responsibilities, and guidance documents 
which should be taken into account in order to complement the authority’s licensing policy.

Strategies and Policies
Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy
Best Bar None
British Beer and Pub Association Partnerships Initiative
Compliance Code
Community Safety Strategy
Crime & Disorder Reduction Strategy
Cultural and Tourism Strategies
Drugs and Alcohol Strategy
National and Local Pub-watch schemes

Related Legislation
Crime and Disorder Act 1998
Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001
Private Security Industry Act 2001
Anti Social Behaviour Act 2003
The Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005
The Health Act 2006 
Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006
Policing and Crime Act 2009
The Equality Act 2010
Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011
Live Music Act 2012
Anti Social Behaviour Crime & Policing Act 2014
The Deregulation Act 2015

Guidance Documents
Home Office - alcohol licensing policy
Health & Safety Executive – guidance on running events safely
Local Government Regulation – guidance on test purchasing
 

Page 24



REPORT OF CABINET

(Meeting held on 7 October 2015)

1. BEACH HUTS AT MILFORD ON SEA (WESTOVER) (REPORT ITEM 4) (MINUTE 
NO. 24)

The Cabinet has approved 4 key characteristics to be incorporated into the design of 
the 119 replacement beach huts to be constructed at Westover, Milford on Sea.

The consultants engaged to progress the replacement of the beach huts at Milford on 
Sea have developed a number of alternatives on 4 key design areas.  These were 
subject to extensive consultation through the Council’s website and a public 
engagement event at Milford Community Centre on 14 August, which was very well 
attended.  It had been intended that the consultants would give 3 presentations to the 
public during that afternoon to explain the various options under consideration.  In the 
event, demand had been so great that there had been 6 presentations.  In all 355 
questionnaire responses had been received to the consultation exercise.  The forms 
had included the option for some free text as well as the standard tick box responses.  
All the responses had been analysed and, together with other factors, such as the 
environmental pressures that apply in this sensitive area, had been considered by the 
Beach Hut Board.

The Board recommended that the huts should be placed at the western end of the 
promenade where the vulnerability to damage from the sea was much less.  This also 
opens up opportunities for improved public access to the beach and enhanced views.  
They concluded the huts should be constructed to allow the public to walk along the 
roof area – an “inhabited” roof.  The use of this option allows the huts to be placed 
further back, which widens the lower promenade.  Overall this option reduces the 
visibility of the huts and improves public views and accessibility.  The Board 
concluded that the huts should have concrete frontages and coloured doors.  In 
addition the access ramp at the western end of the promenade should curve around 
the pill box.  

The projected cost, at £1,332,000, represents an increase of £73,000 against the 
original budget estimate but allows for a general upgrade of the area for public 
benefit.

The Cabinet was addressed by four public speakers who expressed varying 
concerns about various aspects of the proposed preferred options.  The Parish 
Council however expressed appreciation for the work that had been done by this 
Council to find the best solution and concurred that the recommendations of the 
Beach Hut Board represented the best compromise.

Some of the concerns raised by the public speakers related to the lack of detail 
currently available about the proposals, as well as 
[...]
announced in December 
2015 and the provisional Local Government Finance settlement in January 2016.

Councillor B Rickman
CHAIRMAN

Page 26


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Reports of Committees and Cabinet
	GP&L Report to Council
	GP&L Report to Council - 11/09/15 - Appendix 1
	Cabinet Report to Council - 07/10/15




Minutes of the meeting


1

19 OCTOBER 2015

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the New Forest District Council held in the Council 
Chamber, Appletree Court, Lyndhurst on Monday, 19 October 2015

* Cllr Mrs A J Hoare (Chairman)
* Cllr G C Beck (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: Councillors:

* A R Alvey
* Mrs D E Andrews
* W G Andrews
* P J Armstrong
* Mrs S V Beeton
* Ms R Bellows
* Mrs S M Bennison
* J E Binns
* G R Blunden
* D A Britton
* Mrs D M Brooks
* Mrs F Carpenter
* Mrs L D Cerasoli
 S J Clarke
* Mrs J L Cleary
 I C Coombes
* Ms K V Crisell
 S P Davies
* A H G Davis
* W H Dow
* Ms L C Ford
 R L Frampton
* A T Glass
* L E Harris
* M R Harris
 D Harrison
* J D Heron
* E J Heron
* Mrs M D Holding

* Mrs P Jackman
* M J Kendal
* Mrs E L Lane
* Mrs P J Lovelace
* B D Lucas
 Mrs A E McEvoy
* A D O'Sullivan
* J M Olliff-Cooper
* N S Penman
* A K Penson
* D M S Poole
* L R Puttock
* B Rickman
* W S Rippon-Swaine
* Mrs A M Rostand
* D J Russell
 Miss A Sevier
* M A Steele
* M H Thierry
* Mrs B J Thorne
* D B Tipp
* D N Tungate
* A S Wade
* R A Wappet
* J G Ward
* Mrs C V Ward
* M L White
* C A Wise
* Mrs P A Wyeth

*Present

Officers Attending:

D Yates, R Jackson, Miss G O'Rourke, Mrs R Rutins and Ms M Stephens 

Apologies:

Cllrs Clarke, Davies, Frampton, Harrison, Mrs McEvoy and Miss Sevier. 



Council 19 OCTOBER 2015

2

33  MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2015 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 

34  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllrs Mrs Beeton, Mrs Carpenter, Kendal and Mrs Rostand in respect of minute 
No. 38, Item 1 of the Report of the Cabinet dated 7 October 2015.

35  MR D YATES, CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

The Chairman referred to the fact that this was the last meeting of the Council that 
Mr Yates would attend prior to his retirement on 23 October. The Chairman wished 
to mark the occasion and to thank Mr Yates for his hard work and outstanding 
achievements during his 15 years of service, including the Council’s current sound 
financial position, of which he should be proud. 

Cllr Kendal spoke of his experience of working with Mr Yates during his time as 
Leader of the Council. He said that the Council had had to face significant 
challenges during that time. Cllr Kendal made particular mention of the Audit 
Commission Assessment when Mr Yates had meticulously prepared the Council’s 
submission which had resulted in the Council achieving an ‘excellent’ rating. He 
said that Mr Yates had also played a significant and instrumental role when the 
New Forest National Park Authority had been created, when he had demonstrated 
great skills of leadership and diplomacy. Mr Yates should be proud of these 
remarkable achievements. He was a very likeable, friendly and personable 
individual who would be missed. 

Cllr Beck, on behalf of the New Forest Association of Local Councils, conveyed the 
parish councils’ sincere thanks and gratitude to Mr Yates for his support and advice 
and wished him well upon his retirement. 

Other members spoke of their appreciation and gratitude to Mr Yates for his friendly 
and fair approach. All members wished him good luck for the future. 

In reply, Mr Yates said that he was very grateful for having had the honour and 
pleasure to be the Council’s Chief Executive. He felt that the Council was in a good 
position to meet the challenges that lay ahead. He was confident that his 
successor, Bob Jackson, would prove to be an excellent Chief Executive. 

All those present stood and applauded Mr Yates to express their appreciation.

36  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman’s engagements undertaken since the last meeting of the Council 
were reported in the monthly Information Bulletin.

Lord Montagu
On Thursday 10 September the Chairman, along with the Leader of the Council and 
the Chief Executive, had attended the funeral of Lord Montagu at Beaulieu Abbey. 



Council 19 OCTOBER 2015

3

The service had highlighted the great achievements of Lord Montagu during his 
lifetime and his love and commitment to the New Forest. 

Hampshire & IOW Village of the Year Awards
The Chairman reported that Sway Parish Council had been awarded third prize at 
this year’s Hampshire & IOW Village of the Year event on 7 October. She 
announced that at the same event, the Leader of the Council, Cllr Rickman, had 
also been presented with a ‘Lifetime Achievement’ award for years of service and of 
delivering improvements to Sway village.  The Chairman congratulated Sway 
Parish Council and Cllr Rickman.

Civic Day 
The Chairman reported that her Civic Day on 6 October had been a great success. 
Members’ had visited St Barbe Museum, Lymington, and the Southampton Football 
Club training ground at Marchwood. Between those visits an excellent lunch had 
been prepared by the students of Brockenhurst College at their MJs Restaurant. 
The Chairman thanked all involved in the organisation of the day, especially Donna 
Langfield.

Jamie Burton
The Chairman highlighted the great work by the Council’s Sport & Play 
Development Officer, Jamie Burton, in helping to set up a wheelchair rugby club. 
This had involved acquiring 11 sport wheelchairs free of charge.  The team now 
trained at Solent University and had some players who could be selected for the 
2016 para Olympic rugby team. This had been a great achievement of which the 
Council should be proud. 

37  LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

There were none. 

38  REPORTS OF COMMITTEES AND CABINET 

Report of Audit Committee

Cllr O’Sullivan, Chairman of the Audit Committee, presented the report of the 
meeting held on 25 September 2015. 

On the motion that the report be received and the recommendations adopted, it 
was

RESOLVED:

That the report be received and the recommendations be adopted. 

Report of General Purposes and Licensing Committee

Cllr Puttock, Vice-Chairman of the General Purposes and Licensing Committee, 
presented the report of the meeting held on 11 September 2015.

On the motion that the report be received and the recommendation adopted, it was



Council 19 OCTOBER 2015

4

RESOLVED:

That the report be received and the recommendation be adopted. 

Report of Cabinet

The following Cllrs declared interests in Item 1 – Beach Huts at Milford on Sea, of 
the report of the Cabinet dated 7 October 2015: -

Cllr Mrs Beeton – a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Milford on Sea Parish 
Council which had commented on the matter. She concluded that there were no 
grounds under common law to prevent her from remaining in the meeting to speak 
and to vote.

Cllr Mrs Carpenter - a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the Beach Hut Board. 
She concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent her from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote.

Cllr Kendal - a pecuniary interest as the development site for the new beach huts 
could be seen from his home. He did not speak or vote.

Cllr Mrs Rostand - a pecuniary interest as a beach hut owner. She had received a 
dispensation to speak from the Proper Officer of the Council, but did not speak or 
vote.

The Leader of the Council, as Chairman of the Cabinet, presented the report of the 
meeting held on October 2015. 

On the motion that the report be received, it was:

RESOLVED: 

That the report be received.

39  QUESTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER 22 

There were none. 

40  QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS UNDER STANDING ORDER 22A 

Cllr Harrison had submitted a question to the Housing & Communities Portfolio 
Holder but was unable to attend the meeting. The question would be put to the next 
Council meeting on 7 December 2015. 

41  MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES AND PANELS 

No changes to committees or panels were proposed by the political groups. 

CHAIRMAN


